
3 so@B1

MOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS

SUMMARY OF MILITARY DRIVER INVOLVED ACCIDENTS IN THE STATE OF TEXAS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1994
PREPARED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETYTHSSMAYICUERPOT

STATISTICAL SERVICES AN0IFOMAIN8VALALEO
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INTERSTATE ROUTES 941 7 415 524 709 3 307 399 237 4 108 129
oUS a STATE ROUTES 1826 18 778 103 1570 13 864 893 258 5 114 137

FARM-MARKET ROADS 73 8 32 402 6!5 4 284 377 85 4 38 25
rCOUNTY ROADS 147 2 66 79 94 1 42 51 53 1 24 28

CITY STREETS 1545 4 647 894 1388 1 583 802 159 3 84 92
rOTHER 5 4 1 -4C

TOTALS 5199 39 223 293 4428 22 1884 2522 771 17 346 408

2,500 TO 5,000
5,000 TO 10,000
10,000 TO 25,000
25,000 TO 50,000
50,000 T0 100,000
100,000 TO 250,000
OVER 250,000
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NUMBER OF PERSONS

ILLE INJURED INJU Y SEVERITY_______ __________ A B [ C
3 2B 9 14f 2

28 3234 188 680 2366

4 0 41
IS B B6 4

1 13 4 3
15 1 4 1

11 33 44 144 142

4 61

6 204 44 99 61
0 9 2 3 4
49 3855 297 B 2598

10 732 55 164 513
23 1374 125 373 876
1 551 39 142 37
2 124 17 46 61
4 1065 B 233 772

B 1 2 B
49 3855 297 96 2598
33 818 131 309 37

69 8 13 48
1 13 12 43 75

281 27 77 177
1 608 32 14 438
1 282 11 81 19

229 18 42 BS
13 144 58 255 1127
49 3855 297 96 2598

2. COMPARATIVE TOT'S
A. TYPE OF ACC.

PEDESTRIAN
r= YR VEH IN TRAFFIC
RAILROAD TRAIN
z PARKED MTR VEHICLE
>PEDALCYLIST
ANIMAL
FIXED OBJECT
q DTHER OBJECT

TN VEH OTHER ROAD
OVERTURNED
0TH. 'ION-COLLISION

TOTALS
B. LOCATION
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1CHNGL ____ ON ROADWAY
IN [THIS YEAR TO _DATE ]SAME PERIOD LAST YEAR

FAT'S[ ACC'S I(LLE 11INJUREO] ACC'S IIL L E INJURED
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INTERSTATE ROUTES 946 1 732 874 1 644 NC 709 5 585 671 [ 528
SUS & STATE ROUTES 3826I 23 1374 1757 18 1337+ 287 1570 17 1208 1505 12 118C

o FARM-MARKET ROADS 73 1 551 691 6 443+ 67 665 6 504 625 4 402
COUNTY ROADS 147 2 124 168 1 118+100% 94 1 88 111 72
CITY STREETS 1545 4 1065 1572 1029+ 337 1386 1 977 145 2 964

I-OTHER 5 9 1 1 NC % 4 9 1 1
TOTALS 5199 49 3855 5063 38 3572+ 297 4428 3 3351 4363 24 3147

2,500 TO 5,000
5,000 TO 10,000
10,000 TO 25,000
25,000 TO 50,000
50,000 TO 100,000
100,000 TO 250,000
OVER 250,000

TOTALS
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421
984
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51991

33
0

1

0
13

49

816
69

130
281
608
282
229
1440
3855

901
94

170
377
917
412
284

1908
5063

19

0
4

4
2
7

38

701
69

119
222
512
278
212
1459
3572

- 1007,
+ INF7
-1007i

NC 7
- 757
-100x
+ 88%

197

37E
934
37,
233

1609

20
0

1

0

0

8
30

550
60

102
257
583
252
212

1335
3351

564
81

138
340
856
375
257

1752
4363

9

C
2

2

7
24

498
62

100
198
471
259
199

1360
3147

INJURY SEVERITY
A. INCAPACITATING INJURY - SEVERE INJURY WHICH PRE-

VENTS CONTINUATION OF NORMAL ACTIVITIES.
INCLUDED BROKEN OR DISTORTED LIMBS, INTERNAL

iINJURIES. CRUSHED CHESTS, ETC.
B . NONINCAPACITATING INJURY - EVIDENT INJURY SUCH AS
BRUISES. ABRASIONS. MINOR LACERATIONS WHICH DO

NOT INCAPACITATE.
C. POSSIBLE INJURY - INJURY WHICH IS CLAIMED. REPORTED

OR INDICATED BY BEHAVIOR BUT WITHOUT VISIBLE
WOUNDS. INCLUDES LIMPING, MOMENTARY UNCON-
SCIOUSNESS OR COMPLAINT OF PAIN.

THIS SAME
MILE E YEAR PE ID PER
RATES TO LAST CENT

E DATE YEAR
REPORT ED

MOTOR VEHICLE r
TRAFFIC DEATHS____

REPORTED
MOTOR VEHICLE S

AAFFIC INJURIES PEPDCC
ESTIMATED VEH
MILES TRAVELED

(MILLIONS)
DEATH RATE .--

PER 100,000,000 7
VEHICLE MILES
INJURY NATE

PER 100,000,000
VEHICLE__MILES ____

SATURDAY IPEDI PEDCYCLJ
ALL I FAT ALI ALL FATAL (ALL I(FAT IALL FAT

IDNIGHT 133 4 36 0 18 1 9 9 1 4 0 21 1 36 1 2 1
I:00 A.M. 117 39 0 9 4 6 5 14 4 0 1
200 A.M. 133 4 36 0 11 5 1 6 9 15 1 51 2 1 1
:00 A.M. 78 3 27 0 9 5 1 2 8 1 4 21 1

0:00 A.M. 65 1 19 0 8 7 2 5 8 1 18 0
z :00 A.M. 75 3 7 1 1 1 1 14 5 12 11 1 1 1
0:00 A.M. 17 2 13 1 26 29 39 1 24 26 13 0

OO00A.M. 221 11 0 37 38 39 48 40 8 0 1 1
:00 A.M. 175 7 0 37 3 3 24 32 15 0 1

9:00 A.M. 109 15 0 13 18 7 18 24 14 0
10:00 A.M. 163 1 18 0 22 1 27 11 27 26 32 0
11:00 A.M. 245 22 0 39 27 37 37 41 42 0
NOON 386 33 0 6 43 54 65 66 65 0

:00 P.M. 291 4 3 1 44 27 1 4 0 4 1 53 57 1 1 2200 P.M. 274 2 33 0 36 1 27 27 39 55 57 1 1
:00 P.M. 347 1 31 0 41 37 35 73 7 6 1

z:00 P.M. 422 29 0 67 7 0 58 68 93 37 0 3
:00 P.M. 51 3 34 0 8 1 71 65 86 1 111 1 63 0 4 2i600 P.M. 35 2 4 0 42 42 48 1 67 66 45 1 2

7:00 P.M. 26 3 33 1 42 2 29 45 2 48 43 0 2 1
:00 P.M. 178 1 19 0 22 17 2 21 35 1 44 0 3 1

9:00 P.M. 21 2 27 1 16 1 26 17 28 0 52 44 0 0
10:00 P.M. 148 1 18 1 17 17 12 2 44 22 0 2 111:00 P.M. 141 2 16 0 7 7 18 18 1 9 1 36 0 2 1

TOTALS :199 39 591 6 719 6 613 3 625 3 784 995 6 872 9 23 2 14

NOTE: ALL FIGURES ON THIS REPORT ARE FINAL.
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1 . CURRENT REPORT
A. TYPE OF ACCIDENT

4TR VEN IN TRAFFIC~ RAILROAD TRAIN
x PARKED MOTOR VEH
>IPEDALCYCLIST
ANIMAL

0 FIXED OBJECT
f OTHER OBJECT

OVERTURNED
0TH. NON-COLLISION

TOTALS
B. LOCATION

3. TIME TO1AL ACC'S SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY
HOUR BEGINING A.L FATAL AL. FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL
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4A. AGE NUMBER OF PERSONS KILLED
OF CASUALTY TOTAL KILLED PEDESTRIANS [ PEDALCYCLISTS

(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM TOTAL MALE FEM
10 ^ ^4 -

MILITARY DRIVER INVOLVED

TO 4
TO 9

TO 14
TO 19
TO 24
TO 34
TO 44
TO 54
TO 64
TO 74
A OLDER
STATED

TOTALS

2

02
5

13
14
7
2
0
1

3
0

49

2
0
1

4
12
8
4
1
0
0

2
0

34

SA. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCI

0
O
1

1
1

6
3
1
O

1|
11

0
15

ENTERING AT ANGLE
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE STOPPED
SAME-ALL OTHERS
FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ALL OTHERS

TOTALS

910
217
157
654

38
5

313
43

2337

FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
399 505
91 126
43 114

306 348
6 32
2 3

158 154
7 36

1012 1318

HICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
UUINU IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON

z GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END
SAME-SIDESWIPED
ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION
ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC
ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING
ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING

< ONE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY
ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY

z ALL OTHERS
TOTALS

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE

99
466
295

8
501

9
3

190
238
101

1910

CROSSING AT INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK
CROSSING NOT AT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK
GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE
WALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC
WALKING IN ROAOWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC
STANDING IN ROADWAY
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE
OTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY
PLAYING IN ROADWAY
OTHER IN ROADWAY
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT STATED

TOTALS

1
0
1

7
5

281

TOT

10
2
1
O

0
0
0
0
O

0
13

4B. AGE OF NUMBER OF
CASUALTY TOTAL INJURED !
(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TO

INJURED
IANS PEDALCYCLIl S

5C, PEDESTRIAN TOT PED FATAL INJURY
ACCIDENTS ACCS TOTAL INTER 0 IN TO AL INTER NO NT

OTOR VEH GOING STRAIGH 19 2 C 2 17 3 14
OTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT C C 0
TOR VEH TURNING LEFT 2 C 2 1 1

ATOR VEHICLE BACKING 2 C C C 2 C 2
ALL OTHERS C C C C

TOTALS 23 2 C 2 21) 4 17

SD. ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY ON-INJ
,COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN 8
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT 103 43 6
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT 1 1
OVERTURNED 3 1 21 8
OTHER NON-COLLISION 3 C 3 C

COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT
OVERTURNED
OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH ANIMAL
NOT STATED

TOTALS

IS OF PEDESTRIANS KILLED
5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-44 45-64 65OV UNK TOTAL 0-4

C C O C C C O 1 cC C O 0 C 0 C 11 C
C 0 O 0 C 1 C
C 0 C 0 C C C C C

C C C C C C C C c C

1

01

41

25-I -L . a

466
13

169
18
41
69

929

10

5

0
0
17

6
192

4
118

4

11
41941 ,4,93

1
264

9
46
14
33
58

493

PEDESTRIANS INJURED
|S-19 20-4125-44r45-64m65 OVL NK

O O 6 C C 1

7. ADE OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY
15 $ YOUNGER
t6
17
18 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 A OLDER
UNKNOWN

TOTAL DRIVERS

17
54

140
542

2821
3292
1825
681
336
190
102
292

10292

8. SEX OF DRIVER TOTAI
,ALE 73
FEMALE 26
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

9. CONDITION OF DRI
NORMAL
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE
LIMBS MISSING
OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT
ILL
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
OTHER HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERS

10 RESIDENCE 8 LICENSE TOTA
TEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED
TEX RESIDENT,NOT LICENSES
TEX RESIDENT, LICENSE UNN
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED
NON-RES, NOT LICENSED
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

C
C
25
18

25
14
12

4

1

1

2

0
64

9
19
55

257
1308
1447
803
307
137
100

43
110

4595

a55 5 3212
2675 8 1298 DAWN 103 1 41
2291 C 85 DARK-NO STREET LT 647 17 266

10292 64 4595 DARKNESS-STREET LT 93 6 408

TOTAL FATAL INJURY UNKNOWN C[ C_ C_
1007C 56 4483 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 5199 39 223

1 0 1

1 1 CLEAR - 4405 36 1904

209 a 104 SO 1 C 5
93 FOG 42 49 10

10292 64 4595 OTHER 4 UNKNOWN 12 C 5

INJURY)
5644 38 3081
231 1 117 14. ROAD SURFACE TOTAL FATAL INJURY
55 1 25 DRY 4098 33 1771

3111 24 1279 ET 1034 6 44
1 2 1 UDDY 4 6 4
5 1 SNOWY OR ICY 67 19

245 91 UNKNOWN
10292 64 4595 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 5199 39 223

15. TYPE OF VEHICLE TOTAL F
PASSENGER CAR 6635
PASSENGER CAR & TRAILER 4
PASSENGER CAR & HOUSE TRAILER
TRUCK 3216
TRUCK A TRAILER 88
TRUCK-TRACTOR $ SEMI-TRAILER 104
TRUCK & HOUSE TRAILER
OTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS 9
FARM TRACTOR 1
ROAD MACHINERY 1
BUS 13
SCHOOL BUS 6
OTORCYCLE 144
OTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE
OPED

OTHER & UNKNOWN 71
TOTAL VEHICLES 10292

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TOTAL F
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT
SPEED - UNSAFE (UNDER LIMIT)
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE
DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT
DISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL
DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE
WRONG SIDE NOT PASSING
WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY
OVERTAKE & PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE
OTHER ILLEGAL PASSING
NO SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN
IMPROPER PARKING
DRIVE UNDER INFLU (LIQUOR OR DRUGS)
OTHER VIOLATIONS

TOTAL VIOLATIONS

17C
1565
1021
124
241

C

3'
13
88
32
17

548
1s

9

76
39
23

11
17

393
975

5411

ACCONB (09-06-861

IS
5
10

15

20
25
35
45
55
65
75
40T

IAL MALE FEM TOTAL MALE FEN
0 TO 4 126 71 55 1 1 C
5 T0 9 123 64 59 5 4 1 4 2 2
10 TO 14 113 56 57 2 2 2 2 C
15 TO 19 429 218 21 2 2 4 3 1
20 TO 24 1042 695 346 3 1 2 1 1 C
25 TO 34 1016 582 43 5 5 1 1 c
35 TO 44 529 293 236 3 1 2 c45 TO 54 241 113 128 1 1 C
55 TO 64 106 43 63 2 2 1 1 C55 TO 74 77 3 47 C
75 & OLDER 32 1 22 C
NOT STATED 21 1 11 1 1 C
TOTALS 3855 2185 1664 25 18 7 13 1 2

58.

52 37
207 257
70 224

2 6
264 237

2 7
C3

73 117
78 160
30 71

778 1119

TOTAL
PED' S

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 10162 63 453
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 48 C 27
DEFECTIVE STEERING 4 0 2
DEF OR IMPROPER LT 7 C 4
DEFECTIVE TIRES 36 1 18
DEF TRAILER EQUIP 8 C
DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 11
WHEEL CAME OFF VEH 4 2
OTHER DEFECTS 12 5

TOTAL VEHICLES 10292 64 4595

12. LIGHT COND. TOTAL FATAL INJURY
DAYLIGHT 3417 12 1473

DUSK 102 3 42

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 5199, 39, 2230,

37
C

13
4
2
0
1
0
0
0

7
O

0
0

64

5
6

1

c
c
C

c

c

2

1

1

c

1

c
c
C
C
C

16

8
59

NJURY
3004

2
0

1350
33
36
0
4
1

0
8
4

120
0
0

33
4595

JURY
103

776
458

64
117

0
5
3

23
13

6'

243
4
2

19

7

1C
1

220
331

2419
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LOCATION TYPE SUMMARY



LOCATION STATE
4A!AGE NUMBER OF PERSONS KILLED

OF CASUALTY TOTAL KILLED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS
(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM TOTAL MALE FEM

TO 4
5 TO 90
10 TO 14
15 TO 19 1 1
20 TO 24 9 9
25 TO 34 S 5 0 0
35 TO 44 3 2 1
45 TO 54 1 1 0 0
5S TO 64 0
65 TO 74
75 & OLDER
NOT STATED c 0

TOTALS 19 18 1

5A. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
ENTERING AT ANGLE 910 6 399 505
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT 217 91 126
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT 157 0 43 114
SAME-ONE STOPPED 654 306 348
SAME-ALL OTHERS 38 6 32

2 FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT 5 2 2
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT 313 1 158 154
SAME-ALL OTHERS 43 7 36

TOTALS 2337 7 1012 1318

58. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY ON- INJ
GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON 99 10 52 37

2 GOING SAME DIRECTIOK-REAR END 466 2 207 257

N ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION 8 2 6
ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC 501 264 237
ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING 9 2 7
ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING 3 3

a ONE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY 19 73 117
ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY 238 78 16

z ALL OTHERS 10 1 30 71
TOTALS 191 13 778 1119

)R E TOTALBRTALINURY

TYPE SUMMARY MILITARY DRIVERS ONLY

SC. PEDESTRIAN TOT PED FATAL INJURY
ACCIDENTS ACCS TOTAL INTER 0 INT TOTAL INTER NO INT

OTOR VEH GOING STRAIGHT 19 1' 3 1
OTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT 0
OTOR VEH TURNING LEFT 2 2 1
OTOR VEHICLE BACKING 22

ALL OTHERS O

TOTALS 2 2 2 4

SD. ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-I NJ
COLLISION WITH OTH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN 8 0 8
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT 103 0 43 60
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT 1 0 1
OVERTURNED 30 1 21 8
OTHER NON-COLLISION

K-

COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEN OR TRAIN
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT
OVERTURNED
OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH ANIMAL
ROT STATED

TOTALS

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTICNS BY AGE TOTAL AGES OF PEDESTRIANSKILLED
PED'S TOTAL 0-4 5-9 0-14 15-19 20-24 25-44 45-64 6500 UNK TOTAL U

CROSSING AT I TERSECTION OR CROSSWALK 0 O
CROSSING NOT AT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK
GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE 0
ALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC 0
ALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC 0

STANDING IN ROADWAY 0 0
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE 0
OTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY 0 0 0 0
PLAYING IN ROADWAY 0 0
OTHER IN ROADWAY 0 0
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT STATED

TOTALS C - . -

7. AG°- OF DRIVER ]TOTAL FATAL INJURY
15 & YOUNGER
16
17
19 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 & OLDER
UNKNOWN

TOTAL DRIVERS

(8. SEX OF DRIVER
ALE

FEMALE

TOTAL DRIVERS

EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE
LIMBS MISSING
OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT

ILLI
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
OTHER HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERS

10 RESIDENCE & LICENSE_
TEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED
TEX RESIDENT,NOT LICENSE
TEX RESIDENT, LICENSE ON
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED
NON-RES, NOT LICENSED
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

4
5
4

279
2142
2052

897
159

28
12

8
30

5620

K

11

22

0
0
0

42

0

3
135
975
836
367

56
9
3
2

13
2400

JURY1

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL ]FATAL INJURY
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 5542 42 236
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 22 12
DEFECTIVE STEERING 3 1
DEF OR IMPROPER L T 53

DEFECTIVE TIRES 28 19
DEF TRAILER EQUIP 5 3
DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 1 <

HEEL CAME OFF VEH 4 2
OTHER DEFECTS 1 

TOTAL VEHICLES 562 42 240

12. LIGHT COND. TOTAL FATAL INJURY
DAYLIGHT 3417 12 1473
DAWN 103)1 41
DARK-NO STREET LT 647 17 266
DARKNESS-STREET LT 93 6 408
DUSK 10213 42
UNKNOWN

543 3 26 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 5199, 39 223

13. WEATHER COND TOTAL FATAL INJURY
CLEAR 4405 36 1904

RAIN 719 3 306

56 2 20 OTHER & UNKNOWN 12
TOTAL ACCIDENTS 5199 39 223

14, ROAD SURFACE TOTAL FATAL INJURY
30 0 11 RY 4098 33 1771

277 23 1131 ET 1034 6 44
1 1 M~UDDY0 04 1 SNOWY OR ICY 67 19

13 6 UNKNOWN
5620 42 240 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 5199 39 223

15. TYF

ES OF PEDESTRIANSINJURED _____
910-14 15-19 20-24 25-44 45-64 65&00 UNK
0 0 0

0

0
0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

0 0

0 L __ I .__ 0 -

VEH ICLE TOTAL ]FAT AL INJURY]
PASSENGER CAR

PASSENGER CAR A TRAILER
PASSENGER CAR & HOUSE TRAILER
TRUCK
TRUCK & TRAILER
TRUCK-TRACTORS& SEMI-TRAILER
TRUCK A HOUSE TRAILER
OTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS
FARM TRACTOR
ROAD MACHINERY
BUS
SCHOOL BUS
MOTORCYCLE
MOTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE
MO PED
OTHER S UNKNOWN

TOTAL VEHICLES

3754

1669
4E

C
K

126
K
K
5

562K

24)

101

0

6
0
0
0

1610

0
659
14

4
0
2
0
0
3
0

104
0
0
3

2400

46. USE OF NUMBER OF PERSONS INJURED
ASTOTAL INJURED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS

(YAS TTL MAL E TH

500O9 0 01
10 TO 14 0 0
15 TO 1N 72 6 12 0]
20 TO 24 524 443 81 0]

25T 4 411 333 77 C
35 TO 44 191 151 40
45 TO 54 40 33 70
55 TO 64 3 2 1
65TO74 2 1 1
75 & OLDER 0
NOT STATED 3 2 1
TOTALS 1246 1025 220 __

18 0 4 1441 0 8 3269 0 II SI929 17 419 492

IFATAL[INJURY1I

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT 134 16 82
SPEED - UNSAFE (UNDER LIMIT) 964 3 46C
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE 481 3 199
DISREGARD STOP SIGH OR LIGHT 71 0 31
DISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL 125 SE
DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT 10
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT S
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE 41
WRONG SIDE NOT PASSING 18 1 1
WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD 7 4
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 243 108
OVERTAKE 4 PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE 5 1
PASS IN HO PASSING ZONE 7 1 1
3THER ILLEGAL PASSING 48 13
ND SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION 14 3
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION 9 3
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN 1 1
IMPROPER PARKING 4 2
)RIVE UNDER INFLU (LIQUOR OR DRUGS) 251 12 139
)THER VIOLATIONS 549 5 198

TOTAL VIOLATIONS 2987 41 1322

5620 42,

L EAETOTAL M FEM TO AALE FEM

8

466

13

169

18

41

69

929

1

10

O

5

O

O

O

17

6

192

4

118

4

8

11

419

1

264

9

4E

14

33

59
493

1 1

381 TOA ACIENS 515223

17 2NO 21

C6 40G 
4240

443 35 )TER&2NNON6
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